

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee
v.
JESSICA RAE REZNICEK,
Defendant-Appellant

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS and DEAN SUDHA
SETTY AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND
REVERSAL

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
The Honorable Rebecca Goodgame Ebinger,
United States District Judge
DC No. 4:19-CR-00172-001

Elsa Mota
Rachel Meeropol
Center for Constitutional Rights
666 Broadway, 7th floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6442
EMota@ccrjustice.org
RachelM@ccrjustice.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Dean Sudha Setty
Western New England
University School of Law
1215 Wilbraham Road
Springfield, MA 01119
(413) 782-1413
Sudha.Setty@law.wne.edu

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii

Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Summary of Argument 3

Argument 6

 I. International Definitions of Terrorism 6

 II. United States Definitions of Terrorism..... 12

 A. The Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 ... 13

 B. The USA PATRIOT Act 15

 III. New York’s Terrorism Statute 17

 IV. The Terrorism Enhancement was Misapplied in this Case 20

Conclusion..... 25

Certificate of Type-Volume Compliance

Virus-free Certificate

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>People v. Morales</i> , 20 N.Y. 3d 240 (NY 2012).....	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>People v. Morales</i> , 924 N.Y.S.2d 62 (App. Div. 2011)	19, 20
<i>People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Department of State</i> , 327 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	14
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 760 F.2d 447 (2d Cir. 1985)	5
<i>United States v. Awan</i> , No. CR-06-0154, 2007 WL 2071748 (E.D.N.Y. July 17, 2007), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 607 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>United States v. Meskini</i> , 319 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2003).....	25

Statutes and Regulations

8 U.S.C. § 1189	14
18 U.S.C. § 37	24
18 U.S.C. § 1361.....	5, 24
18 U.S.C. § 2332b(g)	4, 22, 24
31 C.F.R. 594.201.....	13

Anti-Terrorism Act of 2001, 2001 N.Y. Laws, Ch. 300 (2001)	18, 19
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA), Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214	13, 14
Executive Order No. 12,947, 60 F.R. 5079	14
Executive Order No. 13,224, 66 F.R. 49079	13
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act (FISA), 50 U.S.C. § 1801 et seq.	16, 17, 20
N.Y. Penal Law § 490.00	19
N.Y. Penal Law § 490.25(1)	18
Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism Act of 2001 (Patriot Act), Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272	15, 16, 17
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.4	20, 21, 22
 International Bodies	
Convention for the Prevention and Punishment of Terrorism, Nov. 16, 1938, 19 League of Nations O. J. 23. (1938)	7
G.A. Res. 42/159, U.N. GAOR, 42 nd Sess., Supp. No. 49 at 299, U.N. Doc. A/RES/42/159 (Dec. 7, 1987)	8
International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, G.A. Res. 54/109, U.N. GAOR, U.N. Doc. A/RES/54/109 (Dec. 9, 1999)	12
S.C. Res. 1373, U.N. SCOR, 4385 th mtg., U.N. Doc. S/RES/1373 (Sept. 28, 2001)	8

Measures to Eliminate International Terrorism: Report of the Policy Working Group on the United Nations and Terrorism, U.N. GA/SCOR, 57th Sess., Annex at para. 13, U.N. Doc. A/57/273-S/2002/875 (2002).....9

S.C. Res. 1566, U.N. SCOR, 5053rd mtg., U.N. Doc. S/RES/1566 (Oct. 8, 2004)9, 10, 11

Press Release, United Nations Security Council, *Security Council Acts Unanimously to Adopt Resolution Strongly Condemning Terrorism as One of the Most Serious Threats to Peace*, U.N. Doc. SC/8214 (Oct. 8, 2004)9

U.N. Econ. & Soc. Council, Comm’n on Human Rights, *Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Promotion and Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms While Countering Terrorism*, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2006/98 (Dec. 28, 2005)7, 11

S.C. Res. 1904, U.N. SCOR, 6247th mtg., U.N. Doc. S/RES/1904 (Dec. 17, 2009)10

Press Release, United Nations Security Council, *Security Council Amends United Nations Al-Qaida/Taliban Sanctions Regime, Authorizes Appointment of Ombudsperson to Handle Delisting Issues*, U.N. Press Release SC/9825 (Dec. 17, 2009)11

International Commission of Jurists, *Assessing Damage, Urging Action: Report of the Eminent Jurists Panel on Terrorism, Counter-terrorism and Human Rights*, 200912

Other Authorities

American Civil Liberties Union, *How the USA PATRIOT Act Redefines “Domestic Terrorism”*23

Alyssa Biederman et al., *Meet Gen Z activists: Called to action in an unsettled world*, BUCKS COUNTY COURIER TIMES, Sept. 29, 202023

Shaila K. Dewan, *U.S. Decides '94 Attack on Hasidim Was a Lone Act*, NEW YORK TIMES, Dec. 6, 2000 19

Glenn Greenwald, *New York's top court highlights the meaninglessness and menace of the term "terrorism,"* THE GUARDIAN, Dec. 16, 2012 19

Emanuella Grinberg & Madison Park, *2nd day of protests over Trump's immigration policies*, CNN, January 30, 201723

David Koeing, *Flight Attendants Report High Frequency of Violent of Unruly, Sometimes Violent, Passengers*, Associated Press, July 30, 202124

James P. McLoughlin, Jr., *Deconstructing United States Sentencing Guidelines Section 3A1.4: Sentencing Failure in Cases of Financial Support for Foreign Terrorist Organizations*, 28 Law & Ineq. 51 (2010)21

Jennifer McNulty, *Youth Activism is on the rise around the globe, and adults should pay attention, says author*, UC SANTA CRUZ NEWSCENTER, Sept. 17, 2019.....23

Nicholas J. Perry, *The Numerous Federal Legal Definitions of Terrorism: The Problem of Too Many Grails*, 30 J. Legis. 249 (2004).....12, 17

Andrew Russell, *Do Tyendinaga Mohawk protests amount to "terrorism"? Experts say no*, Global News, Feb. 27, 202023

Sudha Setty, *What's in a Name? How Nations Define Terrorism Ten Years After 9/11*, 33 U. PA. J. INT'L L. 1 (2011)6

Sudha Setty, *Assessing Unconventional Applications of the
“Terrorism” Label*, in Satvinder Juss, ed.,
BEYOND HUMAN RIGHTS AND THE WAR ON TERROR (Routledge
2019).....6
